# **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2305**

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

#### Kenneth J. Donnelly

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Billerica as the Helen Knight bridge.

PETITION OF:

NAME: DISTRICT/ADDRESS:

Kenneth J. Donnelly

## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2305**

By Mr. Donnelly, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2305) of Kenneth J. Donnelly for legislation to designate a certain bridge in the town of Billerica as the Helen Knight bridge. Transportation.

### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Twelve

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Billerica as the Helen Knight bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- The bridge on Gray Street over the Boston and Maine Railroad tracks in the town of
- 2 Billerica shall be designated the Helen Knight bridge in honor of Helen Knight, an
- 3 environmental and community activist on behalf of the town, whose work led to the remediation
- 4 of the Iron Horse Park, a declared Superfund Site. A suitable marker bearing said designation
- 5 shall be erected thereat by the department of public works in compliance with the standards of
- 6 said department.